User Manual P43000 TRMS
AC High Voltage Transducer
Read before installation.
Keep for future use.
P43000 TRMS
2
Supplemental Directives

The different versions of the P43000 TRMS are encoded in a model designation.
The model designation can be found on the nameplate and the delivery note. ➜ Nameplates, p. 6
Input Output Model Designation
Working Voltage
≤ 2.2 kV AC/DC
Test Voltage
10 kV AC
Model Designation
Working Voltage
≤ 3.6 kV AC/DC
Test Voltage
15 kV AC
0 … 100 mA to 0 … 5 A AC
1 to 16 ranges to customer
requirements, calibrated
switching
0 … 20 mA, 4 … 20 mA and/
or 0 … 10 V
To customer requirements,
calibrated switching
P43000D2 TRMS‑nnnn –
0 … 100 mA to 0 … 5 A AC
To customer requirements,
fixed setting
0 … 20 mA, 4 … 20 mA and/
or 0 … 10 V
To customer requirements,
fixed setting
P43000D2 TRMS‑nnnn P43100D2 TRMS‑nnnn
1) Dependent on the ordered version ➜Product Identification, p. 5
P43000 TRMS
6
2.3  Nameplates
The P43000 TRMS is identified by nameplates on the side and front of its housing. The information on
the nameplates varies depending on the version of the product.
➜ Product Identification, p. 5
1
4
6
3
7
5
8
2
7
21
9
10
11
12
5
6
13
14
15
10
11
12
16
17
18
19
20 22
1 Nameplate, device front 12 Manufacturer
2 Nameplate, right side 13 CE mark
3 Output terminal assignments 14 WEEE mark
4 Power supply terminal assignments 15 Manufacturer’s address with designation of origin
5 Product line 16 Barcode: product number, serial number, check digit
6 Product number, serial number 17 UKCA mark
7 Special conditions and danger points 18 Input and output ranges
8 Input terminal assignments 19 Permissible ambient temperature
9 Rotary encoder switch position marking 20 Type test voltage
10 Model designation 21 Power supply1)
11 Product name 22 Terminal assignments
1) The device is supplied with power from a broad-range power supply (DC or AC). ➜Power Supply, p. 13
P43000 TRMS
7
2.4  Symbols and Markings
Special conditions and danger points! Observe the safety information and instructions on safe use of the
product as outlined in the product documentation.
CE marking.
UK Conformity Assessed: Conformity mark for the United Kingdom (England, Scotland, and Wales)
The symbol on Knick products means that the waste devices must be disposed of separately from un-
sorted municipal waste.
2.5  Function
2.5.1  Functional Description
The P43000 TRMS is available in different versions. The product properties vary depending on the ver-
sion. ➜ Product Identification, p. 5
The sinusoidal and non-sinusoidal AC input signals are detected by the P43000 TRMS; the TRMS value
is formed continuously. The TRMS value is transmitted, galvanically isolated, to the output, where it is
converted into a normalized analog DC output signal. ➜ Block Diagram, p. 7
An example application is directly measuring the current at high input potential.
➜ Application Example, p. 8
The high potential of the input circuit is isolated by 3-port isolation between input, output, and power
supply. ➜ Insulation, p. 14
The electronic components of the P43000 TRMS are protected from environmental influences, shock,
and vibration by vacuum encapsulation. ➜ Standards and Approvals, p. 14
The power supply to operate the P43000 TRMS is provided by an integrated broad-range power
supply. ➜ Power Supply, p. 13
See also
➜ Intended Use, p. 4
➜ Specifications, p. 13
2.5.2  Block Diagram
+
–
–
+
–
AC current input
≤ 5 A
TRMS
C 1 nF
DC output U/I
Z 15 V
Power supply 20 ... 253 V AC/DC
≤ 2 A
P43000 TRMS
8
2.5.3  Application Example
Note: The figure shows an example of direct current measurement at high input potential. The speci-
fied values refer to the P43100D2 TRMS-nnnn version.
Note: In the figure, Control is used as an umbrella term for any form of further processing of the
output signal.
See also
➜ Product Identification, p. 5
2.6  Terminal assignments
Note: The insertable jumper must be installed in terminals 25 and 26 for voltage output. No insertable
jumper must be installed for current output. ➜ Installation and Commissioning, p. 9
Note: The terminal assignments for the current input are dependent on the version of the P43000
TRMS. The assignments are specified on the nameplate and are available on request. ➜ info@knick.de
13 or 14 Input Current AC
See information on nameplate
15 or 16 Input Current 0
See information on nameplate
19 Power supply AC/DC
20 Power supply AC/DC
25 DC output Current/voltage (+)
26 DC output Voltage (+)
27 DC output Current (-)
28 DC output Voltage (-)
See also
➜ Nameplates, p. 6

Transmission behavior 13
Troubleshooting 10
Type designation 5
Typical application 8
V
Variants 5
Versions 5
W
Warnings 2
Knick
Elektronische Messgeräte
GmbH & Co. KG
Headquarters
Beuckestraße 22 • 14163 Berlin
Germany
Phone: +49 30 80191-0
Fax: +49 30 80191-200
Local Contacts
Translation of the original instructions
Copyright 2023 • Subject to change
Version 6 • This document was published on April 20, 2023.
The latest documents are available for download on our
website under the corresponding product description.
TA-253.114-KNEN06
100461